GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1999

S 1 SENATE RESOLUTION 1038 Sponsors: Senator Ballantine. Referred to: Rules and Operations of the Senate. April 15, 1999 A SENATE RESOLUTION HONORING THE FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY OF THE TOWN OF SURF CITY. Whereas, the Town of Surf City was incorporated by the General Assembly on March 23, 1949; and Whereas, the Town's first governing body included D.N. Lucas, Gerald C. Mercer, and A.H. Ward; and Whereas, Surf City is one of Pender County's most popular vacation areas for tourists; and Whereas, the citizens of Surf City have been actively preparing for the Town's fiftieth anniversary; Now, therefore, Be it resolved by the Senate: Section 1. The North Carolina Senate congratulates the Town of Surf City and joins the Town's citizens in celebrating the Town's fiftieth anniversary.

Section 2. The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution

Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

1 2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

to the Mayor of the Town of Surf City.